#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association		01/30/2014	Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Viskase Companies, Inc.	
Street Address:	8205 South Cass Avenue, Suite 115	
City:	Darien	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60561	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4295923	CASING SOLUTIONS WORLDWIDE
Registration Number:	1775218	E-Z LOAD
Registration Number:	1671120	E-Z PEEL
Registration Number:	1308994	E-Z SMOKE
Registration Number:	1243660	E-Z SMOKE
Registration Number:	3070655	MEMBRA-CEL
Registration Number:	4342410	MP
Registration Number:	0417447	NOJAX
Registration Number:	3832575	POLYJAX
Serial Number:	85487422	POLYSMOKE
Registration Number:	1827478	REELKASE
Registration Number:	1827479	REELSMOKE
Registration Number:	3309283	SEALFLEX
Registration Number:	1653667	SENTINEL
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK **REEL: 005216 FRAME: 0856** 

Registration Number:	1946715	SEPRA-CEL
Registration Number:	1086943	SHIRMATIC
Registration Number:	3130477	SMOKE MASTER
Registration Number:	3934393	VISCOAT
Registration Number:	2610085	VISFLEX
Registration Number:	1444068	VISKASE
Registration Number:	1444069	VISKASE
Registration Number:	2209002	VISLON
Registration Number:	2660616	VISMAX
Registration Number:	3767378	ZEPHYR

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8668265420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: penelope@ipresearchplus.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue, Ste 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	COS1-39217 (986127-10)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa	
Signature:	/pja/	
Date:	01/31/2014	

Total Attachments: 5 source=39217#page1.tif source=39217#page2.tif source=39217#page3.tif source=39217#page4.tif source=39217#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005216 FRAME: 0857

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?			
U.S. Bank National Association	Name: Viskase Companies, Inc.			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation	Street Address: 8205 South Cass Avenue, Suite 115  City: Darien			
Corporation- State: Other Citizenship (see guidelines)USA; Delaware Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	State: IL  Country:USA Zip: 60561  Individual(s) Citizenship  Association Citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 01/30/2014  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other Release of Security Interest	Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship USA; Delaware  Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Text	I identification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  See attached.			
See attached.	Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing See attached.	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Winston & Strawn LLP Attn: Natalie Jones	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$			
Street Address: 100 North Tryon Street Suite 2900	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed			
City Charlotte	8. Payment Information:			
State: <u>NC</u> Zip: 28202				
Phone Number: (704) 350-7700	Deposit Account Number			
Docket Number:				
Email Address:nsjones@winston.com				
9. Signature: Signature	01/30/2014 Date			
Joshua M. Smith, Of Counsel	Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2009 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") at Reel 4119, Frame 0522 on December 23, 2009, as amended (with respect to Trademarks (as defined below)) by that certain Amendment No. 2 to Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 19, 2010 and recorded in the USPTO at Reel 4301, Frame 0573 on October 21, 2010, as further amended (with respect to Trademarks (as defined below)) by that certain Amendment No. 3 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2011 and recorded in the USPTO at Reel 4683, Frame 0882 on December 21, 2011, as further amended (with respect to Trademarks (as defined below)) by that certain Amendment No. 5 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 26, 2012 and recorded in the USPTO at Reel 4889, Frame 0436 on October 26, 2012 (collectively, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), made by Viskase Companies, Inc. ("Releasee"), to U.S. Bank National Association, as collateral agent ("Releasor"), Releasee granted to Releasor a continuing security interest in all Trademarks (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) listed on the annexed Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested, and Releasor has agreed to execute, acknowledge and deliver, this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in, to and under the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

1. Release of Security Interest. Releasor hereby, without any representation or warranty and without any recourse to Releasor, terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and releases, relinquishes and discharges its continuing security interest in, to and under the Trademarks and retransfers and reassigns to Releasee any right, title or interest Releasor may have in, to and under the Trademarks.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

CHL:66724.6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of January 30, 2014.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Signature Page to Trademark Release

## SCHEDULE A

Trademark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Owner
	App. Date	Reg. Date	
CASING SOLUTIONS	77806295	4295923	Viskase Companies, Inc.
WORLDWIDE	17-AUG-2009	26-FEB-2013	
E-Z LOAD	74303867	1775218	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	12-AUG-1992	08-JUN-1993	
E-Z PEEL	74034112	1671120	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	02-MAR-1990	07-JAN-1992	
E-Z SMOKE	73456040	1308994	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	08-DEC-1983	11-DEC-1984	
E-Z SMOKE	73366912	1243660	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	27-MAY-1982	28-JUN-1983	
MEMBRA-CEL	78563057	3070655	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	08-FEB-2005	21-MAR-2006	
MP	85745791	4342410	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	04-OCT-2012	28-MAY-2013	
NOJAX	71478262	0417447	Viskase Companies, Inc.
NoJax	04-JAN-1945	30-OCT-1945	
POLYJAX	77607636	3832575	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	05-NOV-2008	10-AUG-2010	
POLYSMOKE	85487422		Viskase Companies, Inc.
	05-DEC-2011		
REELKASE	74403524	1827478	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	18-JUN-1993	22-MAR-1994	
REELSMOKE	74403525	1827479	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	18-JUN-1993	22-MAR-1994	

CHL:66724.6

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005216 FRAME: 0861

Trademark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Owner
	App. Date	Reg. Date	
SEALFLEX	78773999	3309283	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	15-DEC-2005	09-OCT-2007	
SENTINEL	74096561	1653667	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	13-SEP-1990	13-AUG-1991	
SEPRA-CEL	74616345	1946715	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	29-DEC-1994	09-JAN-1996	
SHIRMATIC	73108846	1086943	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	06-DEC-1976	07-MAR-1978	
SMOKE MASTER	78189030	3130477	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	26-NOV-2002	15-AUG-2006	
VISCOAT	85090761	3934393	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	22-JUL-2010	22-MAR-2011	
VISFLEX	75623711	2610085	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	20-JAN-1999	20-AUG-2002	
VISKASE	73586196	1444068	Viskase Companies, Inc.
(VICKACE)	05-MAR-1986	23-JUN-1987	
(VISKASE)			
VISKASE	73586212	1444069	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	05-MAR-1986	23-JUN-1987	
VISLON	75392128	2209002	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	18-NOV-1997	08-DEC-1998	
VISMAX	76259177	2660616	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	18-MAY-2001	10-DEC-2002	
ZEPHYR	77816761	3767378	Viskase Companies, Inc.
	31-AUG-2009	30-MAR-2010	

CHL:66724.6

TRADEMARK REEL: 005216 FRAME: 0862

**RECORDED: 01/31/2014**